
Parts Manual
Ersatzteilliste
Manuel de pièces détachées

55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler

55E Freisicht Mehrfach-Palettenklammer

55E Monomultifourches Visionary

Parts Manual - 55E-FDE348
�������

�

®



55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler 2 Cascade Parts Manual

Introduction
��������	�
�������
������
����������������
��
���������������	

�����������
��������
��
��
�����
�
�����
���
��
�����������
���
������
��
����������
��������
�
��������������

����������
�������
��������
��������
��
����������
�
�������

���
��������� ���	�
�����
�����
����!	������	�

���	���������������������
������
����
������
���
����	�
�

���
���
�������
��	
������
�������
��
���"��
�����
���#
��
��������$�%������&#&'������
����	�� ���	�

����
�����
����!	��������
�������
���
	��(���
	���

��
�������
���

���������	�
��
������������������
�������������������
��	
������
�����	��

)�������&��
�������
�
�������������������	�
��������������������&����
���
��	
���
����

Benutzungshinweis
���������������	���������

������
*
��
������*	�
���
	���	������
�����
*	�����������+�������

��������# �
�

���
���������,
��
�������
������
��
�
-���	���.
��!	����(�-���	���.
��/�*�����	��(
0������!	����(�	��������.������
�������	�����
���������
��&��*������
��0�


���������������
�
��
����
�����������.���
�����(����������0�����
!	��������������*	�.
*
����	�
����������������
�
��������
�������
(�*	��������	�������1��.
��
�������

2��� ���	�
�����
�����
��������$�%0��
��&�#&'���
�
�����
�����

�������
���*�������������3
������&�������
�
����
*
��
��

�����
����������� ���	�
��
����
	���	�
��
���
�4���
���������������	���������
�����*�
������������
-�.����	��������&�����������

��
	���

Introduction
5�����	�
����������
�����6��������7����������
���������	

���	����������������
"����
�8	��5-05-2����
���&�
7���	���	

7���	��
�
�����������
�������������	�7�������7�����
�
�
�7�7���������
�7��
����
����&7����	��
���
�8	��
������9�	�����������������6�����
���
���7�7���
���9
����8	���
���	�7�������7�������
9�����������(�
�
�7�7�������
�
���7�����
����
 �	��
�	
����������
���������	

���&�
��
����
�	�
�	�����������
��

��������
:	
�

���
�������
�� ���	�
�����
�����
���
����$�%������&#&'��
����&���
������������
��	���
��
�&���
���	�7�������7�7���������
���������
���
����
���
:����$���	��������
���
�����	�#������
���

5-05-2������7���&��
������
��9�����
	���
�	
��
��������
������
���7
����
������������
����

SD0109.eps

60D
LIFT  TRUCK  ATTACHMENT

ATTACHMENT  CAPACITY

SERIAL

NUMBER

CATALOG
NUMBER

ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

FOR  TECHNICAL  ASSISTANCE,  PARTS  AND  SERVICE
CONTACT:

1-800-227 2233
PORTLAND, OREGON  USA

WEIGHT 
LBS.

POUNDS
AT

INCH LOAD 
CENTER

CAPACITY  OF  TRUCK  AND  ATTACHMENT  COMBINATION
MAY  BE  LESS  THAN  ATTACHMENT  CAPACITY  SHOWN
ABOVE.   CONSULT  TRUCK  NAMEPLATE.

RECOMMENDED  SYSTEM  PRESSURE    2000  PSI
MAXIMUM  SYSTEM  PRESSURE    2300  PSI

S/N 60D

Nameplate



Cascade Parts Manual 3 55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler

Ref. Qty Part No. Description Bezeichnung Description

1 12 665595 No Hand Hold Decal Warnungsschild Auto collant
2 6 679150 No Step Decal Warnungsschild Auto collant
3 1 211274 Eagle, 80 mm Cascade Adler, 80 mm Aigle Cascade, 80 mm
4 2 211275 Eagle, 160 mm Cascade Adler, 160 mm Aigle Cascade, 160 mm

Decals
Warnungsschild
Auto Collant

SD0106.eps

On upper hooks
1

2

2

2

2

1

1



55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler 4 Cascade Parts Manual

I Base Unit Group, Class III LC-6015317
Rahmengruppe
Groupe Bati

SD0207e.eps

1

2

9

29

6

4

30

3

5

22

28

10

23

27

8
16

13

11

12

15

14

24

17

21

26

25

18

19

7

39

40

10

38

37

34 36

35

31

20

41

b

42

a

32

7
8

9

10

9

29

30

26

25

39

43

33



Cascade Parts Manual 5 55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler

I Base Unit Group, Class III LC-6015317
Rahmengruppe
Groupe Bati

Ref Qty Part No. Description Bezeichnung Description

1 1 6015315 Baseplate Grundplatte Plaque de base
2 2 ● 214626 Frame Cylinder Zylinder Vérin
3 1 4786-0555 Bearing, Left Gleitschiene, L. Glisière, G.
4 2 214630 T-Bar – Upper T-Stuck Barre en T
5 1 212722 Fork Stop Gabelanschlag Butée fourches
6 1 4787-0555 Bearing Right Gleitschiene, R. Glisière, D.
7 2 ■ 210489 Rod end anchor Anker Ancrage
8 4 ■ 768303 Capscrew, M10 x 35 Kopfschraube, M10 x 35 Vis à tête, M10 x 35
9 4 210140 Bearing retainer Buchse Bague
10 12 787375 Capscrew, M8 x 20 Kopfschraube, M8 x 20 Vis à tête, M8 x 20
11 1 214632 T-Bar – lower Schiene Barre
12 1 6007522 Retainer – RH Buchse Bague
13 1 6007521 Retainer – LH Buchse Bague
14 4 4730-1170 Bearing segment Gleitschiene Glissière
15 17 211689 Capscrew, M12 x 30 Kopfschraube, M12 x 30 Vis à tête, M12 x 30
16 1 220144 T-Bar – upper Schiene Barre
17 1 212566 Valve assembly Ventilzusammenbau Ensemble de valve
18 1 211456 Manifold Verteilerblock Bloc hydraulic
19 10 768208 Capscrew, M8 x 25 Kopfschraube, M8 x 25 Vis à tête, M8 x 25
20 7 214053 O-ring O-Ring Joint t orique
21 1 675548 Sideshift cylinder Zylinder Vérin
22 2 804065 Upper bearing Gleitschiene Glissière
23 2 208350 Lower bearing Gleitschiene Glissière
24 1 212740 Spacer block Distanzstuck Entretoise
25 6 768810 Capscrew, M10 x 25 Kopfschraube, M10 x 25 Vis à tête, M10 x 25
26 2 ■ 209741 Rod end Kolbenende Chape
27 4 684649 Capscrew, M10 x 25 Kopfschraube, M10 x 25 Vis à tête, M10 x 25
28 2 214634 T-Bar – lower Schiene Barre
29 2 212585 Bearing retainer Buchse Bague
30 2 212586 Bearing retainer Buchse Bague
31 2 672726 Cotter pin Splint Goupille
32 2 684649 Capscrew, M10 x 20 Kopfschraube, M8 x 20 Vis à tête, M8 x 20
33 1 678525 Clevis pin Bolzen Axe
34 1 671176 Clevis pin Bolzen Axe
35 4 4730-1180 Bearing segment Gleitschiene Glissière
36 1 211371 Bracket Aufbauplatte Support
37 1 6007050 Valve guard Ventilschutz Protecteur de valve
38 35 214487 Capscrew, M12 x 40 Kopfschraube, M12 x 40 Vis à tête, M12 x 40
39 4 ■ 210490 Retainer half ring Buchse Bague
40 2 215226 Lower hanger Lower hanger Lower hanger
41 4 787383 Washer M10 Unterlegblech M10 Rondelle M10
42 1 675550 Washer Unterlegblech Rondelle
43 2 229149 Spacer lower hanger Spacer lower hanger Spacer lower hanger
a,b 2 Fitting Verschraubung Raccord

■ Included in Cylinder Rod Anchor Kit 213856 / Enthalten im Dichtsatz 213856 / Inclus dans le kit de service 213856
● See section IIIa for parts breakdown / Siehe Sektion IIIa für Ersatzteilen / Voir section IIIa pour les pièces de réch.
▲ See section IIIb for parts breakdown / Siehe Sektion IIIb für Ersatzteilen / Voir section IIIb pour les pièces de réch.
■ Included in Cylinder Rod Anchor Kit 213856 / Enthalten im Dichtsatz 213856 / Inclus dans le kit de service 213856



55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler 6 Cascade Parts Manual

���������	


�

�

�





�

�





�

�





��


�

�

��

��

��

�


��

��


�


�

�


�

��

�


�

��

�




��

�� ��
��

��


�


�





�


�


�


�


�


�


�





��








��

��

��


�






�

Arm Group 
Armgruppe
Groupe Bras



Cascade Parts Manual 7 55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler

Variable Components / Variabele Komponenten / Pièces différentes

Ref Qty Part No. Description Beziechnung Description

A
6015397 Arm Group Armguppe Groupe bras

1 2 220178 Upper Arm Bar Obere Schiene Barre sup.
2 1 220212 Lower Arm Bar, RH Untere Schiene, R. Barre inf., D.
3 1 220202 Lower Arm Bar, LH Untere Schiene, L. Barre inf., G.
4 1 6015401 Lower hook, RH Haken, unten R. Crochet, inférieur D.
5 1 6015402 Lower hook, LH Haken, unten L. Crochet, inférieur G.
6 1 6015454 Upper hook, RH Haken, oben R. Crochet, supérieur D.
7 1 6015455 Upper hook, LH Haken, oben L. Crochet, supérieur G.
8 2 ! " Bracket Aufbauplatte Support
9 2 ! "  Gas cylinder Gaszylinder Vérin à gaz

Common Parts / Einfache Komponenten / Pièces Communes

Ref Qty Part No. Description Bezeichnung Description

10 2 210587 Spacer Distanzstuck Entretoise
11 4 797611 Spacer Distanzstuck Entretoise
12 2 213011 Ball joint Verschraubung Raccord
13 4 228395 Shim Unterlegblech Cale
14 2 4501-222 Bearing segment Gleitschiene Glissière
15 4 797610 Spacer Distanzstuck Entretoise
16 4 769577 Capscrew, M16 x 50 Kopfschraube, M16 x 50 Vis à tête, M16 x 50
17 1 212682 Bearing, RH Gleitschiene, R. Glissière, D.
18 1 213899 Bearing, LH Gleitschiene, L. Glissière, G.
19 2 225345 Bearing retainer Buchse Bague
20 2 225345 Bearing retainer Buchse Bague
21 4 212687 Lower fork stop Gabelanschlag unten Butée fourches, inf.
22 8 214414 Capscrew, M10 x 12 Kopfschraube, M10 x 12 Vis à tête, M10 x 12
23 4 768748 Setscrew Schraube Vis à tête
24 4 787375 Capscrew, M8 x 20 Kopfschraube, M8 x 20 Vis à tête, M8 x 20
25 4 767611 Capscrew, M10 x 40 Kopfschraube, M10 x 40 Vis à tête, M10 x 40
26 8 769574 Capscrew, M16 x 35 Kopfschraube, M16 x 35 Vis à tête, M16 x 35
27 8 769573 Capscrew, M16 x 30 Kopfschraube, M16 x 30 Vis à tête, M16 x 30
28 8 769578 Capscrew Kopfschraube Vis à tête
29 4 213364 Key Keil Clavette
30 2 768827 Capscrew, M12 x 30 Kopfschraube, M12 x 30 Vis à tête, M12 x 30
31 4 769578 Capscrew, M16 x 60 Kopfschraube, M16 x 60 Vis à tête, M16 x 60

! Attention / ! Achtung / ! Attention

Units Manufactured
from before

Ref Qty 17/08/01 16/08/01
A B

!" 8 2 21189-420 21189-387 Gas spring bracket Aufbauplatte Support
!" 9 2 6018529 218057 Gas spring Gas spring Gas spring

! Check part number on gas cylinder, or contact Cascade
! Kontroliere Teilnummer auf Gaszylinder, oder konsultiere Cascade
! Noter le numéro sur le Vérin à gaz, ou consulter Cascade

Arm Group    6015397
Armgruppe
Groupe Bras



Visionary Multi-Load Handler viii Cascade Parts Manual

������
������ ������
������
������

���
�
�
�
����

��
����
��

1200mm Frame / 1200mm Rahmen / 1200mm Bati

 Ref. Qty. Part No. Description Bezeichnung Description

A
214626 Cylinder Assembly Zylinder Vérin
706mm Stroke - A
837mm Closed length - B

1 1 214627 Cylinder Shell       Zylinderrohr Tube de vérin
2 1 4157-820 Rod Kolbenstange Tige de vérin

Common Parts / Einfache komponenten / Pièces communes

Ref Qty Part No. Description Bezeichnung Description

3 1 213783 End Cap Deckel Bague
4 8 768208 Capscrew, M8 x 25 Kopfschraube, M8 x 25 Vis à tête, M8 x 25
5 1 $ 209809 Bearing Lager Roulement
6 1 787375 Capscrew, M8 x 20 Kopfschraube, M8 x 20 Vis à tête, M8 x 20
7 1 212452 Retainer Buchse Bague
8 2 $ 643379 O-ring O-Ring Joint torique
9 2 $ 6015932 Back-up ring Stutzring Joint de protection
10 1 $ 212477 Seal Dichtung Joint
11 1 $ 209808 Seal Dichtung Joint
12 2 $ 214053 O-ring O-Ring Joint torique
13 1 $ 562131 Wiper Abstreifer Racleur

$ Included in Service Kit 210090 / Enthalten im Dichtsatz 210090 / Inclus dans le kit de service 210090

Frame Cylinder
Zylinder
Vérin



Cascade Parts Manual 9 55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler

Ref Qty Partno Description Bezeichnung Description

A
675548 Cylinder Assembly Zylinderzusammenbau Ensemble de vérin

1 1 553857 Nut Mutter Ecrou
2 1 ■ 662452 Seal Dichtung Joint
3 1 553501 Piston Kolben Piston
4 1 ■ 636851 Wiper Abstreifer Racleur
5 1 ■ 638247 Back-up Ring Stutzring Joint nde protection
6 1 675550 Washer Unterlegblech Rondelle
7 1 675549 Shell Zylinderrohr Corps de vérin
8 1 553449 Rod Kolbenstange Tige de vérin
9 1 ■ 2785 O-Ring O-Ring Joint torique
10 1 ■ 615128 Back-up Ring Stutzring Joint de protection
11 1 553500 Retainer Zylinderdeckel Bague de retenue
12 1 553856 Retaining Ring Ring Joint
13 1 7202 Snap Ring Sicherungsring Circlips
14 1 ■ 641835 Seal Dichtung Joint

■ Included in Service Kit 553861 / Enthalten im Dichtsatz 553861 / Inclus dans le kit de service 553861

FP0126.eps

1 2 96 435 1087 11 131214

IIIb Sideshift Cylinder
Zylinder
Vérin



55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler 10 Cascade Parts Manual

SD0090.eps

1

2

6

4

3

5

8

7

2

Ref Qty Part No Description Bezeichnung Description

1 1 209847 Check Valve Rückschlagventil Valve anti-retour
2 2 ▲ 682170 Service Kit Dichtsatz Kit de service
3 1 210265 Piston Kolben Piston
4 1 210266 Flow Divider/Combiner Mengenteiler Repart de débit
5 1 213535 Crossover Relief Valve Druckbegrenzungsventil Valve de décharge
6 1 609234 Fitting Verschraubung Raccord
7 1 211454 Valve Body Ventil Gehause Corps de clapets
8 1 ▲ 679992 Service Kit Dichtsatz Kit de service

▲ Included in Valve Service Kit 213604 / Enthalten im Dichtsatz 213604 / Inclus dans le kit de service 213604

IV Valve LC-212566
Ventil
Valve



Cascade Parts Manual 11 55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler

SD0102.eps

B

L

W

H

1

2

4

3

Fork / Tube Backrest Group L-397905
Gabelngruppe
Groupes Fourches

Fork group Ref 1 Ref 2 Ref 3 Ref 4
Part No. Outer Fork, Outer Fork, Inner Fork, Inner Fork,

LH RH LH RH

397905 398398   398399   398400   398401



55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler 12 Cascade Parts Manual

SDE002.eps

1

2

4

3

5

6

7

Ref. Qty Part No. Description Bezeichnung Description

 ▲ 212574 Upper Mounting Group Aufhängungsgr., oben Groupe d‘ Accrochage, sup.
 ● 220744 Lower Mounting Group Aufhängungsgr., unten Groupe d‘ Accrochage, inf.

1 1 218207 Upper Hook, RH Haken, oben R. Crochet, supérieur D.
2 1 218206 Upper Hook, LH Haken, oben L. Crochet, supérieur G.
3 6 678997 Capscrew, M16 x 70 Kopfschraube, M16 x 70 Vis à tête, M16 x 70
4 2 7403 Grease fitting Schmierungsnippel Graisseur
5 2 675969 Lower Hook Haken, unten Crochet, inférieur
6 4 211179 Washer, M16 Unterlegscheibe Rondelle
7 4 219166 Capscrew, M16 x 55 Kopfschraube, M16 x 55 Vis à tête, M16 x 55

▲ Includes items 1–4 / Ref. 1-4 enthalten / Ref. 1-4 inclus
● Includes items 5–7 / Ref. 5-7 enthalten / Ref. 5-7 inclus

VI Bolt-On Mounting Group, class 3 LC-212574
Aufhängungsgruppe LC-220744
Groupe d’ Accrochage



Cascade Parts Manual 13 55E Visionary Multi-Load Handler


